Vendor Name Wastequip Mfg. Co. LLC

Contact Mayra Jenkins

Phone Number 8004240422

Email mjenkins@wastequip.com

Website www.wastequip.com

Federal ID 22-3191624

Accepts RFQs Yes

Address Line 1 841 Meacham Road

Vendor City Statesville

Vendor Zip 28677

Vendor State NC

Vendor Country USA

Delivery Days 30

Freight Terms FOB Destination

Payment Terms Net 30 days

Shipping Terms Pre-paid and added to invoice

Ship Via Common Carrier

Is Designated Dealer No

EDGAR Forms Received Yes

Service-Disabled Veteran Owned No

Minority Owned No

Women Owned No

Is National Yes

No Excluded Foreign Terrorist Orgs Yes

No Israel Boycott Certificate Yes

Is MWBE No

Regions Served All Texas Regions

States Served All States

Contract Name Refuse Bodies, Trailers, and Other Bodies

Contract # 599-19

Effective Date 12/01/2019

Expiration Date 11/30/2022

Service Fee Note Vehicle purchase orders are subject to a \$400 service fee

Quote Reference Number 599-19

Additional Info null



Contract Verification

Texas law provides that a governmental entity may not enter into certain contracts for goods and services with a company unless the company provides written verification regarding aspects of the company's business dealings.

- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2271 the company must verify that it does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. Boycott Israel is defined in Government Code Chapter 808.
- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2274 the company must verify that it does not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the term of the contract. Boycott energy company is defined in Government Code Chapter 809.
- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2274 the company must verify that it does not have a practice, policy, guidance or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not discriminate during the term of the contract against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. Verification is not required from a sole source provider. Discriminate, firearm entity and firearm trade association are defined in Government Code Chapter 2274.

Affected by the above statutes are contracts 1) with a company with ten (10) or more full-time employees, <u>and</u> 2) valued at \$100,000 or more to be paid wholly or partly from public funds. A contract with a sole proprietorship is not included.

By signing below, I verify that the company listed below does not boycott Israel, does not boycott energy companies and does not discriminate against firearms entities or firearm trade associations and will not do so during the term of the contract entered into with the City of Killeen. I further certify that I am authorized by the company listed below to make this verification.

larry Harvey	Wastequip Manufacturing Company LLC
Signature Signature	Company Name
Larry Harvey	VP-Finance Operations
Printed Name	Title
10-11-2021	
Date	



Refuse and Recycling Container Solutions and Related Products, Equipment and Services Executive Summary

Lead Agency: City of Tucson, AZ Solicitation: #171717

RFP Issued: June 23, 2017 Pre-Proposal Date: July 6, 2017

Response Due Date: July 24, 2017 Proposals Received: 2

Awarded to: Toter, LLC

The City of Tucson, AZ Department of Procurement issued RFP #171717 on June 23, 2017, to establish a national cooperative contract for Refuse and Recycling Container Solutions and Related Products, Equipment and Services.

The solicitation included cooperative purchasing language in the Introduction and Special Terms and Conditions sections of the RFP.

Notice of the solicitation was sent to potential offerors, as well as advertised in the following:

- City of Tucson, AZ website
- National IPA website
- USA Today, nationwide
- Arizona Business Gazette, AZ
- San Bernardino Sun, CA
- Honolulu Star-Advertiser, HI
- The Herald News, IL
- The Advocate New Orleans, LA
- New Jersey Herald, NJ
- Times Union, NY
- Daily Journal of Commerce, OR
- The State, SC
- Houston Community Newspapers, Cy Creek Mirror, TX
- Deservet News, UT
- Richmond Times, VA
- Seattle Daily Journal of Commerce, WA
- Helena Independent Record, MT

On July 24, 2017 proposals were received from the following offerors:

- Toter, LLC
- IPL Inc.

The proposals were evaluated by an evaluation committee. Using the evaluation criteria established in the RFP, the committee elected to enter into negotiations with Toter, LLC and proceeding with contract award upon successful completion of negotiations.

The City of Tucson, AZ, National IPA and Toter, LLC successfully negotiated a contract and the City of Tucson executed the agreement with a contract effective date of October 31, 2017.

Contract includes:

Term:

Initial one year agreement from February 1, 2018 through January 31, 2019 with the option to renew for four (4) additional one-year periods through January 31, 2023.

Pricing/Discount:

- The City of Tucson, AZ award includes a broad menu of options so that each participating agency
 may customize their carts for the particular needs of their community. Therefore, each project
 MUST be priced individually. A Toter representative will work with each individual agency to identify
 the requirements and review the options available to meet those requirements.
- For additional information, please contact your local Toter representative or contact Toter Municipal Sales Division Customer Service at 800-424-0422.

National IPA Web Landing Pages:

http://www.nationalipa.org/Pages/Contracts-search.aspx?k=toter

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

CITY OF TUCSON BUSINESS SERVICES DEPARTMENT 255 W. ALAMEDA, 6th FLOOR, TUCSON, AZ 85701 P.O. BOX 27210, TUCSON, AZ 85726-7210 PHONE: (520) 837-4134 / FAX: (520) 791-4735

Cynthia.Thompson@tucsonaz.gov ISSUE DATE: October 20, 2020

CONTRACT NO:171717-01 CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: FOURTEEN (14) PAGE 1 of 1

CT

____ DAY

SENIOR CONTRACT OFFICER: CYNTHIA THOMPSON, CPPB

REFUSE & RECYCLING CONTAINER SOLUTIONS AND RELATED PRODUCTS, EQUIPMENT, AND SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

ITEM ONE (1): RENEWAL

Email Address

Pursuant to Paragraph 7 (Term and Renewal) of the Special Terms and conditions section, the City is hereby exercising its option to renew the contract for the period of February 1, 2021 through January 31, 2022.

ITEM TWO (2): PRICE ADJUSTMENT

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 (Price Adjustment) of the Special Terms and Conditions section, as revised by Amendment Five (5), Groups I, II, and III are hereby adjusted per the attached Toter Price List, with an effective date of November 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021.

ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN THEIR ENTIRETY.

CONTRACTOR: TOTER, LLC	CITY OF TUCSON:
CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF AND UNDERSTANDING OF THE ABOVE AMENDMENT	THE ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACT AMENDMENT
	IS HEREBY EXECUTED THIS 27th DA
φ φ	OF October, 2020, AT TUCSON, ARIZONA.
Signature of person authorized to sign Date	Dan Longanicker for as Director of Business Services and not personally
Laura P. Hubbard, Director of Municipal Services Name and Title (typed or printed legibly)	,
Toter, LLC	
Company Name	
841 Meacham Road Address	
_Ihubbard@wastequip.com Email Address	
Statesville, NC 28677	
City State Zip	
Contact information for Sales/Account Representative for daily business operations:	
Kellie K. Clark, Sr. Manger of Bids and Contracts Name and Title (typed or printed legibly)	
800-424-0422, Ext 09584 Phone Number	
kslark@totor.com	

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

CITY OF TUCSON BUSINESS SERVICES DEPARTMENT 255 W. ALAMEDA, 6th FLOOR, TUCSON, AZ 85701 P.O. BOX 27210, TUCSON, AZ 85726-7210 PHONE: (520) 837-4134 / FAX: (520) 791-4735

Cynthia.Thompson@tucsonaz.gov ISSUE DATE: July 30, 2021 CONTRACT NO:171717-01
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: SEVENTEEN (17)
PAGE 1 of 1

CT

CONTRACT OFFICER: CYNTHIA THOMPSON, NIGP-CPP, CPPB

REFUSE & RECYCLING CONTAINER SOLUTIONS AND RELATED PRODUCTS, EQUIPMENT, AND SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

ITEM ONE (1): PRICE ADJUSTMENT

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 (Price Adjustment) of the Special Terms and Conditions section, as revised by Amendment Five (5), Groups I, II, and III are hereby adjusted per the attached Toter Price List, with an effective date of **August 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021.**

ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN THEIR ENTIRETY.

CONTRACTOR: TOTER, LLC	CITY OF TUCSON:
CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF AND UNDERSTANDING OF THE ABOVE AMENDMENT	THE ABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACT AMENDMENT
	IS HEREBY EXECUTED THIS 30th DAY
Laure Abbard 7/30/2021	OF <u>July</u> 2021, AT TUCSON, ARIZONA. Dan Longanscker for
signature of person authorized to sign Date	as Director of Business Services and not personally
Laura P. Hubbard, Director of Municipal Sales Name and Title (typed or printed legibly)	
Toter, LLC Company Name	
841 Meacham Road Address	
Ihubbard@wastequip.com Email Address	
Statesville North Carolina 28677	
City State Zip	
Contact information for Sales/Account Representative for daily business operations:	
Kellie K. Clark, Sr. Manager, Bids and Contracts	
Name and Title (typed or printed legibly)	
704-768-2584	
Phone Number	
kclark@toter.com	
Email Address	



Contract Verification

Texas law provides that a governmental entity may not enter into certain contracts for goods and services with a company unless the company provides written verification regarding aspects of the company's business dealings.

- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2271 the company must verify that it does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. Boycott Israel is defined in Government Code Chapter 808.
- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2274 the company must verify that it does not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the term of the contract. Boycott energy company is defined in Government Code Chapter 809.
- Texas Government Code, Chapter 2274 the company must verify that it does not have a practice, policy, guidance or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not discriminate during the term of the contract against a firearm entity or firearm trade association. Verification is not required from a sole source provider. Discriminate, firearm entity and firearm trade association are defined in Government Code Chapter 2274.

Affected by the above statutes are contracts 1) with a company with ten (10) or more full-time employees, <u>and</u> 2) valued at \$100,000 or more to be paid wholly or partly from public funds. A contract with a sole proprietorship is not included.

By signing below, I verify that the company listed below does not boycott Israel, does not boycott energy companies and does not discriminate against firearms entities or firearm trade associations and will not do so during the term of the contract entered into with the City of Killeen. I further certify that I am authorized by the company listed below to make this verification.

Laur Cyhbbarl Signature	Toter, LLC
Signature	Company Name
Laura P. Hubbard	Director of Municipal Sales
Printed Name	Title
October 6, 2021	
Date	